[Chap.

they are delivered to the purchaser, special assessments have been levied and appropriated to the bond sinking fund in a principal amount, payable in such installments, and bearing interest at such rate, that, if collected in full, they will produce at least five percent in excess of the amounts needed to meet when due the principal and and interest payments on the bonds; or if, before the bonds are delivered to the purchaser, the board shall by resolution determine the principal amount, the number and times of collection of installments, and the interest rate of the special assessments to be levied upon properties within the district with respect to the facilities financed by the bonds, and shall establish charges for all use and availability of the facilities and all connections thereto, according to a schedule calculated by the board to be sufficient to pay all current, reasonable, and necessary costs of the operation and maintenance of the facilities and to produce net revenues which, with the collections of such special assessments from time to time, will exceed by at least five percent the amounts needed to meet when due the principal and interest payments on the bonds, and shall irrevocably appropriate all collections of such assessments and revenues to the bond sinking fund. All bonds herein authorized shall be issued, sold, and secured otherwise as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475.

Sec. 4. This act shall become effective upon approval by resolution adopted by the board of county commissioners of Koochiching county, by the vote of a majority of the members of such board, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved May 3, 1963.

CHAPTER 469-S. F. No. 1417

An act relating to the municipal court of the city of St. Paul; providing for additional deputy clerks; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.20, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.20, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

488A.20 St. Paul municipal court; clerk; deputies; deputy clerks; assistant clerks; bailiffs. Subdivision 1. Appointment,

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

term, removal, suspension. (a) A majority of the judges shall appoint a clerk of the court.

The court shall have four deputy clerks, 13 assistant (b) clerks and five bailiffs, each appointed by the clerk with the approval of a majority of the judges.

(c) Additional deputy clerks, assistant clerks and bailiffs may be appointed by the clerk, with the approval of a majority of the judges, when the city council consents to the creation of such new positions.

The clerk and deputy clerks shall each be appointed for (d) a term of six years from the date of appointment. At any time within six months from the date of initial appointment, each may be removed and his appointment terminated, with or without cause and without notice or hearing, by the appointing official or officials. At any time, each may be suspended by the appointing official or officials without pay for a period not to exceed 30 days with or without cause pending a hearing for removal and termination of appointment for cause before the appointing official or officials.

Approved May 3, 1963.

CHAPTER 470-S. F. No. 1558

[Not Coded]

An act relating to recreation programs in special school district No. 3, Duluth; permitting the appropriation of taxes for support thereof; repealing Laws 1917, Chapter 166.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Special school district No. 3 (Duluth); recrea-Special school district No. 3, Duluth, Minnesota, Section 1. tion programs. may operate a program of public recreation and playgrounds for adults and school children, including but not limited to indoor and outdoor swimming pools, vacation schools, reading rooms, library stations, debating clubs, gymnasia, and social centers; and it may acquire, equip, and maintain land, buildings, or other recreational facilities for such purposes.

Sec. 2. The facilities of such school district shall be used primarily for the purposes of conducting the regular school curriculum and related activities, and the use of school facilities for the purposes set forth in section 1 shall be secondary.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.